

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Monroe, Girard, Sokol, Wood, Frasier, Westcott and Strough

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF STATE ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 3558 REGARDING REDEFINITION OF SECTION 60 OF THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION LAW

WHEREAS, County Law §214 (2) provides that "The Board of Supervisors shall annually designate at least two newspapers published within the county as official newspapers for the publication of all local laws, notices and other matters required by law to be published", and

WHEREAS, General Construction Law Section 60 (a) defines "newspapers" as a paper printed and distributed and among other factors "has a paid circulation" and

WHEREAS, at the present time there are several newspapers that are printed and distributed in Warren County but which do not have a paid circulation, and

WHEREAS, State Assembly Bill No. 3558 proposes an amendment to General Construction Law Section 60 (a) to remove the language "has a paid circulation" from the definition of newspapers, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Supervisors desires to express its full support of State Assembly Bill No. 3558 which will afford Counties more flexibility and options for designating official newspapers for legal advertisements and notices in order to fulfil the requirements of County Law §214 (2), now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors expresses its full support for New State Assembly Bill No. 3558, and urges the New York State Senate to propose an identical bill for enactment by the State Legislature, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to forward copies of this resolution to the New York State Association of Counties; Senator Elizabeth O'C. Little; and Assemblyman Daniel G. Stec.